## **ORDINANCE 2024 – 19**

## AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH WARREN COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE FOR THE PURCHASE OF ROCK SALT

WHEREAS, the City of Mason desires an agreement to purchase rock salt through the Warren County Engineer's Office; and

WHEREAS, the Warren County Engineer's Office meets all applicable state and local requirements through the bid process for rock salt; and

WHEREAS, in order to save money and expedite the bidding process, it benefits the City of Mason to enter into an agreement with the Warren County Engineer's Office for rock salt for the 2024-2025 Winter season.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, seven members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement to participate with the Warren County Engineer's Office for the bidding and purchase of rock salt for the 2024-2025 Winter season.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City of Mason has allocated its own storage space to receive and store the rock salt that is being bid and awarded in this contract.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to file and sign all documents associated herewith including the forwarding of the estimated rock salt need for purchase as prepared by the City of Mason.

Section 4. That this Ordinance shall be effective from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 12th day of February, 2024.

	Mayor	
Attest:		
Clerk of Council		